As explained in Notes 1 and 8.2 to our consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, the
results of operations of Tenda have been presented as discontinued operations under Brazilian GAAP in the
Company’s 2017, 2016, 2015 and 2014 consolidated statements of operations. Under Brazilian GAAP, previous period
balance sheet information is not retrospectively adjusted. Brazilian GAAP selected consolidated statements of
operations financial data for the year ended December 31, 2013 has also been retrospectively adjusted to also reflect
the results of operations of Tenda as discontinued operations for comparability purposes. Additionally, earnings per
share amounts have been adjusted retroactively to reflect the reverse split of our common shares at the ratio of
13.483023074 to 1, which was consummated on March 23, 2017.

The table below sets forth the line items in our statements of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2013 that
have been reclassified to reflect Tenda as discontinued operations, as previously mentioned:

For the Year ended December 31,

2013
Balances originally reported
as of 12/31/2013

Impact of discontinued
operations

Balances restated after
reclassification

Statement of profit or loss
Net operating revenue 2,481,211 (817,461) 1,663,750
Operating costs (1,863,766) 752,216 (1,111,550)
Operating (expenses) income (215,574) 179,951 (35,623)
Financial income (expenses) (162,503) 3,812 (158,691)
Income tax and social contribution (2,812) 8,651 5,839
Non-controlling interests 235 — 235
Profit or loss of discontinued
operations 631,122 (127,169) 503,953

Net income (loss) for the year 867,443 — 867,443

Market Information

Certain industry, demographic, market and competitive data, including market forecasts, used in this annual report
were obtained from internal surveys, market research, publicly available information and industry publications. We
have made these statements on the basis of information from third-party sources that we believe are reliable, such as
the Brazilian Property Studies Company (Empresa Brasileira de Estudos de Patrimônio), or “EMBRAESP,” the

Edgar Filing: Gafisa S.A. - Form 20-F

10

Association of Managers of Real Estate Companies (Associação de Dirigentes de Empresas do Mercado Imobiliário),